ENGLISH
For the latest Parts manuals and other
language Operator manuals, visit:
®
9011615
Rev. 03 (12-2014)
WALK-BEHIND BATTERY BURNISHER

with each new model. Use the Parts Manual to order
replacement parts. To ensure prompt delivery, follow
the “HOW TO ORDER PARTS” instructions printed in
the Parts Manual.
This machine will provide excellent service. However,
the best results will be obtained at minimum costs if:
S The machine is operated with reasonable care.
S The machine is maintained regularly - per the
maintenance instructions provided.
S The machine is maintained with manufacturer
supplied or equivalent parts.
To view, print or download manuals online visit
PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT
Please dispose of packaging materials
and used machine components such
as batteries in an environmentally safe
way according to your local waste
disposal regulations.
Always remember to recycle.
Tennant Company
PO Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440
Phone: (800) 553- 8033 or (763) 513- 2850
“Set and Forget” is a trademark of Tennant Company.
Trojan and HydroLINK are registered trademarks of Trojan Battery Company.
Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.
Original Instructions. Copyright E2014 Tennant Company.
All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.
INTENDED USE
The burnisher machine is intended for commercial use,
for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories,
shops, offices and rental businesses. It is designed to
burnish smooth dry hard floor surfaces (VCT, terrazzo,
marble, finished hardwood, coated concrete, etc.) in an
indoor environment only. Do not use this machine on
carpeted surfaces. Use only recommended burnishing
pads intended for machine application. Do not use this
machine other than described in this Operator Manual.
MACHINE DATA
IMPORTANT: To ensure full warranty protection, fill out
the attached MACHINE INSTALLATION / WARRANTY
REPORT REPLY CARD and return to Tennant within
30 days of purchase.
Please fill out at time of installation
for future reference.
Model No. -
Serial No. -
Installation Date -
Nobles SpeedGleam 5 / 7 (12- 2014) 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
INTENDED USE 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MACHINE DATA 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
OPERATION
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 4. . . . . . .
SAFETY LABELS 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MACHINE COMPONENTS 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MACHINE INSTALLATION 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
UNCRATING MACHINE 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
INSTALLING BATTERIES 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
HOW THE MACHINE WORKS 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MACHINE SETUP 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
INSTALLING BURNISHING PAD 9. . . . . . . . . .
PAD PRESSURE SETTING (Models equipped with
mechanical pad pressure adjustment) 10. . . . . .
INSTALLING DUST COLLECTION BAG
AND HEPA FILTER 11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MACHINE OPERATION 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PRE-OPERATION 12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
OPERATING THE MACHINE 12. . . . . . . . . . . . .